fmicb-11-596586 December 10, 2020 Time: 20:46 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 16 December 2020
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2020.596586
Edited by:
Akio Adachi,
Kansai Medical University, Japan
Reviewed by:

fmicb-11-596586 December 10, 2020 Time: 20:46 # 10
Chen et al. Critical aa Involved Tva Binding
REFERENCES
Adkins, H. B., Brojatsch, J., Naughton, J., Rolls, M. M., Pesola, J. M., and Young,
J. A. (1997). Identification of a cellular receptor for subgroup E avian leukosis
virus. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U S A. 94, 11617–11622. doi: 10.1073/pnas.94.21.
11617
Battini, J. L., Danos, O., and Heard, J. M. (1995). Receptor-binding domain of
murine leukemia virus envelope glycoproteins. J. Virol. 69, 713–719. doi: 10.
1128/JVI.69.2.713-719
Bova, C. A., Olsen, J. C., and Swanstrom, R. (1988). The avian retrovirus env gene
family: molecular analysis of host range and antigenic variants. J. Virol. 62,
75–83. doi: 10.1128/JVI.62.1.75-83
Cordonnier, A., Rivière, Y., Montagnier, L., and Emerman, M. (1989). Effects of
mutations in hyperconserved regions of the extracellular glycoprotein of human
immunodeficiency virus type 1 on receptor binding. J. Virol. 63, 4464–4468.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.63.10.4464-4468
Cui, N., Su, S., Chen, Z., Zhao, X., and Cui, Z. (2014). Genomic sequence analysis
and biological characteristics of a rescued clone of avian leukosis virus strain
JS11C1, isolated from indigenous chickens. J.Gen. Virol. 95:2512. doi: 10.1099/
vir.0.067264-0
Damico, R., Rong, L., and Bates, P. (1999). Substitutions in the receptor-
binding domain of the avian sarcoma and leukosis virus envelope
uncouple receptor-triggered structural rearrangements in the surface and
transmembrane subunits. J. Virol. 73, 3087–3094. doi: 10.1128/JVI.73.4.3087-
3094
Delos, S. E., Burdick, M. J., and White, J. M. (2002). A single glycosylation
site within the receptor-binding domain of the avian sarcoma/leukosis virus
glycoprotein is critical for receptor binding. Virology 294, 354–363. doi: 10.
1006/viro.2001.1339
Dong, X., Meng, F., Hu, T., Ju, S., Li, Y., Sun, P., et al. (2017b). Dynamic
co-evolution and interaction of avian leukosis virus genetic variants and
host immune responses. Front. Microbiol. 8:1168. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.
01168
Dong, X., Zhao, P., Xu, B., Fan, J., Meng, F., Sun, P., et al. (2015a). Avian leukosis
virus in indigenous chicken breeds. China.Emerg.Microbes. Infect. 4:e76. doi:
10.1038/emi.2015.76
Dorner, A. J., and Coffin, J. M. (1986). Determinants for receptor interaction
and cell killing on the avian retrovirus glycoprotein gp85. Cell 45, 365–374.
doi: 10.1016/0092-8674(86)90322-3
Fadly, A. M., and Smith, E. J. (1999). Isolation and some characteristics of a
subgroup J-like avian leukosis virus associated with myeloid leukosis in meat-
type chickens in the united states. Avian Dis. 43, 391–400. doi: 10.2307/
1592636
Federspiel, M. J. (2019). Reverse engineering provides insights on the evolution of
subgroups a to e avian sarcoma and leukosis virus receptor specificity. Viruses
11, 1–25. doi: 10.3390/v11060497
Federspiel, M. J., Crittenden, L. B., Provencher, L. P., and Hughes, S. H.
(1991). Experimentally introduced defective endogenous proviruses are
highly expressed in chickens. J. Virol. 65, 313–319. doi: 10.1128/JVI.65.1.
313-319
Guan, X., Zhang, Y., Yu, M., Ren, C., Gao, Y., Yun, B., et al. (2017). Residues 28 to
39 of the extracellular loop 1 of chicken Na+/H+ exchanger type i mediate cell
binding and entry of subgroup j avian leukosis virus. J. Virol. 92, 1617–1627.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.01627-17
Holmen, S. L., and Federspiel, M. J. (2000). Selection of a subgroup a
avian leukosis virus [ALV(A)] envelope resistant to soluble ALV(A)
surface glycoprotein. Virology 273, 364–373. doi: 10.1006/viro.2000.
0424
Holmen, S. L., Melder, D. C., and Federspiel, M. J. (2001). Identification of
key residues in subgroup a avian leukosis virus envelope determining
receptor binding affinity and infectivity of cells expressing chicken
or quail Tva receptor. J. Virol. 75, 726–737. doi: 10.1128/JVI.75.2.
726-737
Klucking, S., and Young, J. A. T. (2004). Amino acid residues Tyr-67, Asn-72,
and Asp-73 of the TVB receptor are important for subgroup E avian sarcoma
and leukosis virus interaction. Virology 318, 371–380. doi: 10.1016/j.virol.2003.

03.021
Melder, D. C., Pankratz, V. S., and Federspiel, M. J. (2003). Evolutionary pressure
of a receptor competitor selects different subgroup a avian leukosis virus escape
variants with altered receptor interactions. J. Virol. 77, 10504–10514. doi: 10.
1128/jvi.77.19.10504-10514
Munguia, A., and Federspiel, M. J. (2019). Avian sarcoma and leukosis
virus envelope glycoproteins evolve to broaden receptor usage under
pressure from entry competitors. Viruses 11:519. doi: 10.3390/v110
60519
Pøikryl, D., Plachı , J., Kuèerová, D., Koslová, A., and Hejnar, J. (2019). The
novel avian leukosis virus subgroup K shares its cellular chicken receptor with
subgroup A. J. Virol. 93, e519–e580. doi: 10.1128/JVI.00580-19
Rong, L., and Bates, P. (1995a). Analysis of the subgroup A avian
sarcoma and leukosis virus receptor: the 40-residue, cysteine-rich,
low-density lipoprotein receptor repeat motif of Tva is sufficient to
mediate viral entry. J. Virol. 69, 4847–4853. doi: 10.1128/JVI.69.8.4847-
4853
Rose, B. A., James, B., and John, A. T. Y. (2007). The hr1 and fusion peptide regions
of the subgroup B avian sarcoma and leukosis virus envelope glycoprotein
influence low pH-Dependent membrane fusion. Plos One 2:e171. doi: 10.1371/

fmicb-11-596586 December 10, 2020 Time: 20:46 # 11
Chen et al. Critical aa Involved Tva Binding
Taplitz, R., and Coffin, J. M. (1997). Selection of an avian retrovirus mutant with
extended receptor usage. J. Virol. 71, 7814–7819. doi: 10.1128/JVI.71.10.7814-
7819.1997
Yin, X., Melder, D. C., Payne, W. S., Dodgson, J. B., and Federspiel, M. J. (2019).
Mutations in both the surface and transmembrane envelope glycoproteins of
the rav-2 subgroup b avian sarcoma and leukosis virus are required to escape